
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLII – NO. 31
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, July 30, 2016

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BOWERSOX, John Kraft	 Joan B. Jurenas (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alexandria			   494 Granville Street
Virginia, USA			   Summerside, PE
July 30, 2016 (31-44)*

GRAHAM, Marjorie Jennings	 Hugh Harrison Graham	 Campbell Stewart
Ottawa, ON	 Jean Elizabeth Graham-Abbott	 137 Queen Street
July 30, 2016 (31-44)*		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE

LANDRY, Henry Clifford	 Michael Henry Landry (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 30, 2016 (31-44)*

ROSSITER, Margaret Jeanette	 Barbara Chandler (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 30, 2016 (31-44)*

STRONGMAN, Marjorie Janetta	 Sandra Lee Williams (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Port Hill			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 30, 2016 (31-44)*

BLANCHARD, Reginald J. 	 Rita Doiron Blanchard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Rustico			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

790	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAMPBELL, William Calder	 Eleanor Anne Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)

CLEMENTS, Mary Loretta	 Carol Ann Matheson	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Charles		  (formerly Carol Ann Jones) 	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE	 Albertine Clements (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)

HATTON, Paul George	 Colette Hatton (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Marie				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
July 23, 2016 (30-43)			   Souris, PE

HICKEN, Reta	 Barry Hicken	 Cox & Palmer
Pembroke	 Charles Hicken (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)

MacDONALD, Carol Ann	 Gail Gray (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Meadowbank			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)

McINNIS, Hector	 Rita McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)

MacNEILL, Amy	 Wallace Vere MacKay (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Murray Harbour			   25 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 23, 2016 (30-43)

KELLY, Ellen Mary	 Leonard Kelly (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON			   4A Riverside Drive
July 23, 2016 (30-43)			   Montague, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  791

DOYLE, Leo Augustine	 Irene Sanderson (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)

LIVINGSTON, Carl Daniel	 Daniel Livingston	 Campbell Lea
Stratford	 Kent Livingston	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 Lori Livingston (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)

MacLEAN, Bertha M. 	 Larry F. Welton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)

MacPHERSON, Alvin E. 	 Ann Berneta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Pinette			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)

MacQUARRIE, Charles William	 Caroline Helen MacQuarrie	 Campbell Lea
South Rustico	 Lori Anne McLean (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)

CAVAGNARO, Jean M. 	 Lauren Cavagnaro (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Boston, Massachusetts			   4A Riverside Drive
July 16, 2016 (29-42)			   Montague, PE

MICHAEL, Christopher	 Mary Setlik (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Chicago, Illinois			   97 Queen Street
July 16, 2016 (29-42)			   Charlottetown, PE

PETERS, Mary Margaret Ann	 Margaret Creed (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)

STEELE, Reginald F. 	 Reginald J. Steele	 Peter C. Ghiz & Associates
Natick, Middlesex County	 Derek C. Steele (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
July 16, 2016 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

792	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

FORD, Florence Maria	 Eva MacNeill	 Carpenters Ricker
York	 Cheryl MacNeill (EX.)	 204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 9, 2016 (28-41)

MacDONALD, John Bernard	 Diane MacDonald	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Monticello	 Blayne MacDonald (EX.)		  Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
July 9, 2016 (28-41)			   Souris, PE

McDONALD, Leonard Joseph	 Floyd McDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 9, 2016 (28-41)

NELSON, Caroline Joanne	 Ronald Frederick Nelson (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Joanne Nelson)			   65 Queen Street
Calgary, AB			   Charlottetown, PE
July 9, 2016 (28-41)

PHILLIPS, Sadie Gladys (also	 John Carr, Q.C. (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Gladys Sadie Phillips)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 9, 2016 (28-41)

ROPER, Dorothy E. 	 Donald Ling (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 9, 2016 (28-41)

NORTHCOTT, Dawn Carol	 Peter Ivan Northcott (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 9, 2016 (28-41)

CAMPBELL, Whylie Roy	 Fenton Campbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Lot 16			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  793

CLOW, Robert Cecil	 Frances Sheila Gallant (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
(formerly Grand Tracadie) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

JEFFERY, Troy Joseph	 Sherri-Dawn Jean Jeffery (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

MacLURE, A. Aileen	 Judy L. Johnston	 Cox & Palmer
Montague 	 Gary B. MacLure (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

MEYER, Robert John	 Gloriana Glory (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
French River			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

YOUNGS, Richard C. 	 Rosemary A. Dooley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Normal, Illinois			   65 Grafton Street
USA			   Charlottetown, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

BROOKS, John Frederick	 Doreen Alma Dyment (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Tyne Valley			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

KILBRIDE, Katherine Blanche	 James Rice (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

SCHURMAN, David Wayne	 Robert Wayne Schurman (AD.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Travellers Rest			   3291 West River Road
Prince Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

794	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

VENN, Paula Doreen	 Julie Elaine Strilesky	 Stewart McKelvey
Bay Fortune	 Andrew James Strilesky (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 2, 2016 (27-40)

BROOME, Muriel Anne	 Glenda Anne Broome (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Chelton			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

DYCK, Dorothy Geraldine	 James Rogers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Dorothy Dyck)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, PE			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

HEWITT, Arthur James	 Patricia Jane Hewitt (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
Lower Montague			   14 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

JONES, Sarah Elizabeth	 Gerwyn R. Jones	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Susan Escoffery (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

MORONEY, Hazel	 Noreen Watts (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Aveune
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

NICHOLLS, Helen Melinda	 Sandra Ann Mutton	 Cox & Palmer
Hamilton	 Patricia Helen Nicholls (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

REID, Albert Joseph	 Rita Reid (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Suffolk			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  795

ROPER, Helen Isabel	 Janet L. Bevan	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Arleen H. Harris (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

ROSS, Clayton Emmanual (also	 Randy Ross	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Clayton Emmanuel Ross)	 Robert Ross	 494 Granville Street
Tyne Valley	 Georgia MacKinnon (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

SIMMS, David Gordon	 D. Michael Simms (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Cornwall)			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

SIMPSON, Douglas Reagh	 E. Lorraine Gordon	 Stewart McKelvey
Iroquois	 Donald O. Simpson (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

STONEFIELD, Charles Ralph	 Kevin Stonefield (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Brudenell			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

KING, Everett Archibald, Jr.	 Ian Douglas King (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Lower Montague			   37 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

MacQUARRIE, Raymond	 Florence MacQuarrie (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

REEVES, Anna Marie	 Peter Wayne Reeves (AD.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Shamrock			   3291 West River Rd., Rte. 9
Prince Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

796	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

SADLER, Clifford Norman	 Jane Sadler (AD.)	 Key Murry Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 25, 2016 (26-39)

CAMPBELL, Faye	 Edgar Allen Gay (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Central Bedeque			   193 Arnette Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

HARDAGE, Margaret	 Ruth Anne Bean	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Margaret Yeo)	 Kenneth Hardage (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Ottawa, ON			   Charlottetown
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

JELLEY, Inez Marion	 Parris Mitchell Jelley	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Cathie Ellen Rivard (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

MacDONALD, Spencer Blaine	 James Wendell MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mayfield			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

MacLEOD, Frederick Cobb	 Gina MacLeod	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Bruce MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

PHILLIPS, Marjorie Irene	 Eric Phillips (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Knutsford			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

PHILLIPS, Waldo Orie	 Eric Phillips (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Knutsford			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  797

LECLAIR, Danny John	 Tami Lyn Marie Leclair (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

MacARTHUR, Robert Eldon	 Douglas Eldon MacArthur	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley	 Donald James MacArthur (AD.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

MacAUSLAND, Rachel Dawn	 Stephen Gregory MacAusland 	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

MacINNIS, Colin Lloyd	 Bonnie Stewart (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Glen William			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 11, 2016 (24-37)

ARSENAULT, Margaret Bernetta 	 Wendell Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (Marjorie) 			   479 Church Street
St. Louis			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

CANNON, Leo	 Alfred Cannon (EX.)	 Philip Mullally
Pownal			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

COMPTON, Lorne Hensley	 Lillian Ada Campbell (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

DIXON, Major Robert	 Donna Campbell-Dixon (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

798	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

FRASER, James Alexander	 Murray Fraser (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

MacDONALD, Nora Galbraith	 Barbara Elizabeth Stevens (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

MacLENNAN, Edwin Lloyd	 Wayne MacLennan (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Tyne Valley			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

MacPHAIL, David Winston	 L. Ferne MacPhail (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Meadowbank			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

McALDUFF, George Richard	 Frances Genevieve McAdulff	 Cox & Palmer
St. Louis RR		  (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

MORRISSEY, Kenneth Alphonsus	 Arn C.J. Reisler (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Toronto, ON			   14 Kent Street
June 4, 2016 (23-36)			   Charlottetown, PE

RIX, Myrtle Jean	 Cleve Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

RUSSELL, Eugene	 Catherine J. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Five Houses			   50 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  799

WILLIAMS, Judy	 Marven Williams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
MacNeills Mills			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

COTTRELL, Thelma Christine	 John Edward Cottrell	 Stewart McKelvey
Niagara on the Lake	 Ruth Carol Jaeger (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Niagara, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

MORGAN, Gwendolyn (Goldie)	 Gail A’Hearn (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 Mary			   102-100 School Street
Ebbsfleet			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

RADVANYI, Teresa Ann	 Lorna Lannigan (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Montague			   204 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 4, 2016 (23-36)

BUELL, Leon R. 	 Heather G. Buell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Leon Ray Buell)			   4A Riverside Drive
Murray River			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

GALLANT, John William	 Frank Murphy (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

HOLMES, Margaret Elizabeth	 Thomas Harwood Holmes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wellington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

JACKSON, Julia Ann	 Elsie O’Gorman (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

800	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

MacKENZIE, J. Gordon	 Lowell MacKenzie	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Brian MacKenzie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

SMITH, Elizabeth Josephine	 Merrill Patrick Smith	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Stratford	 Wayne Ambrose Smith (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

THOMAS, Marian Isabel	 Gerald Carrol Thomas (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Courtenay, BC			   37 Central Street
May 28, 2016 (22-35)			   Summerside, PE

TOOMBS, Wilma Jean	 L. Garth Toombs	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Alan L. Toombs (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

HUGHES, Ronald Frederick	 Judith Kathleen Profitt (AD.)	 Ian Bailey
Brackley Beach			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 28, 2016 (22-35)

BOULTER, James A. (also	 Anne Boulter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as James Arthur Boulter)			   494 Granville Street
Victoria			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

DAVIS, Melvin (also known	 Deborah Lynn Davis (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Melvin Jerome Davis)			   50 Water Street
Floral Park, NY			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

HARRIS, Eileen (also known	 Edwin Alexander Harris	 McCabe Law
	 as Eileen Furze Harris)	 Benjamin Jenkins (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  801

HAWBOLT, Mary Eileen	 Barry Burton Gosby (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

MURPHY, Thelma Mary	 Steven Gerard Sherry (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

ROSE, David Allen	 Susan Ann Rose (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Andrews			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

TAYLOR, Viola	 Steven W. MacEachern	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 W. Dean MacEachern (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
(formerly of Rice Point) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

GALLANT, Matthew David	 Melissa Dawn LeBlanc	 McLellan Brennan
	 Thomas	 Brenton Thomas Gallant (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Amherst, NS 			   Summerside, PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

PETRIE, Judith Marie (also	 Jaime Petrie (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 known as Judy M. Petrie)			   57 Water Street
Millcove			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 21, 2016 (21-34)

ARMSTRONG, Joan Winifred	 Guy William Armstrong (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Stratford			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

BLACQUIERE, Joseph Louis (also	 Terry Blacquiere	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Louis Joseph Blacquiere)	 Ann Marie Farrar (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

802	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

MacMILLAN, Daniel Hector	 Neil Peter MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

MacPHEE, Stephen Roy	 Michelle Stuart (EX.)	 Michelle Stuart
Lower Montague			   Roseneath, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

McCORMACK, Joan Audrie	 Clayton McCormack (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 	
Souris				    Corporation
(formerly of Bear River North)			   106 Main Street
Kings Co, PE			   Souris, PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

MOLYNEAUX, Waldron Gordon	 Randy James Molyneaux (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

SMITH, Father Brady Joseph (also	 Gerard Murnaghan (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
	 known as Joseph Brady Smith)			   51 University Avenue
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

CALDER, Barry Vincent	 Mary Michelle Calder (AD.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Bonshaw			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

HIGGINBOTHAM, George Hector	 Florence Mabey Higginbotham	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Murray River		  (AD.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 14, 2016 (20-33)

ARSENAULT, Albert Arthur	 David Arthur Arsenault	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office 
Charlottetown	 John “Kevin” Arsenault (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2016 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  803

BURKE, Helen	 Deborah Burke	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Philip Mullally (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2016 (19-32)

LINKLETTER, Susan Clark	 Frank Hennessey (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2016 (19-32)

McISAAC, Francis D. 	 Darlene McGuirk	 HBC Law Corporation
Eldon (formerly Uigg)	 Leonard McIsaac (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 7, 2016 (19-32)

PROFITT, Gerald Wayne	 Eleanor Evans (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 7, 2016 (19-32)

WILSON, Mary Elizabeth “Teresa” 	 Judy Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 7, 2016 (19-32)

DICKIESON, Ralph Leland (also	 Erna Glydon	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
	 known as Ralph L. Dickieson)	 Evelyn F. Ford (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 30, 2016 (18-31)

MAYHEW, Jack Merrill	 Deborah MacPhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Jack Mayhew)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
April 30, 2016 (18-31)

MORRISEY, Byrne Joseph	 Nancy Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Earnscliffe			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2016 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

804	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

OSBORNE, Audrey A. 	 Frederick Cameron Osborne (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Guernsey Cove			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 30, 2016 (18-31)

SHEPERD, Francis Gerard	 Ann Teresa Shepherd (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 30, 2016 (18-31)

MITCHELL, Janet Brown	 Gregg Brown Mitchell	 HBC Law Corporation
Milford, Connecticut	 Tracey Mitchell-Devine (AD.)	 25 Queen Street
USA			   Charlottetown, PE
April 30, 2016 (18-31)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  805

DFPEI 2016-04
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 ORDER: 	 DFPEI 2016-04
	 EFFECTIVE: 	 1 August 2016

Under the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations and under the Natural Products Marketing 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

NEW ENTRANT PROGRAM ORDER

Application	 1.	 This Order provides for the establishment of a program, hereinafter referred to as the 
“program”, to provide assistance to persons purchasing quota for the purpose of starting 
new dairy farms.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
made thereunder, unless differentiated herein or as hereinafter defined:

(a) “daily quota” means the amount of kilograms of butterfat assigned by the Board 
to a registered quota holder that may be produced in one day, rounded to one decimal;

(b) “immediate family members” means spouse or common law spouse, father, moth-
er, son, daughter, sister, brother, grandfather, grandmother, grandson or granddaughter 
of a person;

(c) “new entrant” means a person who is becoming an independent milk producer for 
the first time by starting a new dairy farming operation and who has been selected to 
participate in the program;

(d) “existing dairy farm” means an existing and operational dairy farm, and may 
include land, buildings, dairy equipment, and all of the milking herd;

(e) “quota” means a producer’s share of the market for milk products as determined 
by the Board and allocated to a producer by the Board;

(f) “quota account” means the record of the amount of daily quota for which a milk 
producer has obtained production rights;

(g) “quota loan” means an amount of quota loaned by the Board to a new entrant, 
subject to the terms and conditions of the program; 

Selection

Committee	 3.	 New entrants shall be selected by a committee designated by the Board, which shall 
be referred to as the “selection committee”. The selection committee shall review all 
applications to ensure the proposals meet the minimum requirements established by 
this Order and any other condition imposed by the Board. The selection committee may 
require an interview with any applicant to clarify the application, or to request additional 
information it deems necessary for the selection process.

Application and

Selection Process	 4.	 The Board will accept applications to the program on a monthly basis. Applications 
shall be presented on a form designated by the Board and shall include all documentary 
evidence required to ensure compliance with this order. For applications to be reviewed 
by the selection committee they must be received at the Board office by the close of 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

806	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

business on the last business day of a month. All applications received shall be processed 
in the following manner:

(a) DFPEI staff shall review all applications received not later than the 10th business 
day of the month following the month in which the application was received. If ad-
ditional information or documentation is required, the applicant shall be notified and 
may submit the required amendments by the 15th of that month.

(b) The selection committee shall review all applications submitted not later than 
the last business day of the month following the month in which the application was 
submitted. The selection committee shall determine if applications meet the criteria 
established in this order for participation in the program.

(c) In the event an application is determined to be incomplete or otherwise unaccept-
able, the application shall be rejected and the applicant may reapply.

(d) In the event more than one applicant is approved by the selection committee in 
a calendar month, the Board shall conduct a random draw to determine the order in 
which approved applicants will enter the program.

(e) Approved new entrants shall be recorded in a list of approved new entrants. Newly 
selected new entrants shall be added to the list subsequent to any previously selected 
new entrants and in the order selected in a random draw if one was conducted. The 
order of listing shall be used to establish the date each new entrant shall be permitted 
to start in the program.

(f) The selection committee or the Board may place conditions on any approval grant-
ed to a new entrant.

(g) The selection committee’s decision regarding an application is final.
Qualifying

Criteria	 5.	 The following criteria must be met for an applicant to be selected for participation in the 
program:

(a) The applicant must be a new milk producer entering the dairy industry who plans 
to immediately establish an independent dairy farming enterprise, utilizing at least 
24 kilograms of daily quota, inclusive of the quota loan provided through the new 
entrant program.

(b) The applicant must confirm in writing that they have never:

	 i.	 been a dairy producer; 

	 ii.	 held an equity interest in a dairy farm or a business entity that owned or 
operated a dairy farm; or

 
	 iii.	 held an interest in quota or any business entity that held an interest in quota, 

as defined in this order.

(c) Applicants must submit a 5-year business plan for the operation of the new dairy 
farm.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  807

(d) Applicants must submit proof of approval for financing the new dairy farm pro-
vided by a recognized lending institution, or must otherwise document and prove 
the financial resources of the applicant to fulfill the financing requirements of the 
business plan.

(e) Applicants may be approved to operate from new or existing dairy farm facilities. 
Applications proposing to use a facility previously operated as a dairy farm by an im-
mediate family member of the applicant or by a corporation in which an immediate 
family member of the applicant held an interest shall not be eligible unless the facility 
has been out of dairy production for at least two years.

(f) Applicants must provide all information through documentation and other evi-
dence requested by the Board to establish their eligibility for inclusion in the program. 

Earliest Starting

Date Specified	 6.	 A new entrant shall be eligible to receive a quota loan after a date specified by the Board.
by the Board			   If a new entrant purchases quota or commences operation of a dairy farm prior to this 

specified date, they shall be disqualified from the program.
Start Date

Designated by	 7.	 A new entrant shall designate a start date for their farm to commence purchasing quota.
the New Entrant			   The designated start date shall be no more than one year after the earliest starting date 

specified by the Board. If the new entrant does not acquire any quota within one year of 
their specified earliest starting date, they shall be disqualified from the program and shall 
not be eligible to receive a quota loan or to reapply to participate in the program.

Obtaining Quota	 8.	 New entrants who qualify and are accepted in the program are entitled to receive a loan 
of twelve to sixteen daily kilograms of quota. They must obtain an interest in at least five 
kilograms of quota to receive any portion of their quota loan. When applying, the new 
entrant shall declare their planned method for obtaining an interest in quota. The method 
of obtaining quota may be changed at the request of the new entrant. A new entrant may 
obtain an interest in quota by one of the following options.

(a) Purchasing through the monthly quota exchange.

	 (i)	 If the new entrant chooses to acquire an interest in quota through the monthly 
quota exchange, they shall have priority access to quota offered for sale on 
the exchange for twelve-months beginning the month of their first acquisi-
tion of an interest in quota, or until they have purchased twelve kilograms of 
daily quota, whichever occurs first.

	 (ii)	 Any new entrant who does not obtain at least twelve kilograms of daily quota 
by the end of the twelve month quota acquisition period, and who has not bid 
on every quota exchange during that period, shall be disqualified from the 
program and any loaned quota shall be removed from the producers quota 
account.

	 (iii)	 Any new entrant who has not obtained twelve kilograms of daily quota but 
who has participated in all twelve quota exchanges beginning with the month 
they first acquired an interest in quota may be granted an extension of that 
priority if the Board considers their bids have been reasonable in light of the 
exchange clearing prices during the twelve-month acquisition period.

(b) Acquiring an existing dairy farm. A new entrant may purchase an ongoing dairy 
farm by any means provided for in an order of the Board or approved by the Board.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

808	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

	 (i)	 If the dairy farm purchased holds an interest in less than twelve kilograms of 
daily quota, the new entrant may acquire an interest in the additional quota 
required to meet their approved business plan under the terms specified in 
S.8. (a). 

	 (ii)	 In any event, the maximum amount of quota in which a new entrant may 
acquire an interest through the purchase of an existing dairy farm is nineteen 
kilograms of daily quota. This means that the maximum amount of quota that 
is permitted to be acquired though the purchase of an ongoing dairy farm and 
a new entrant quota loan shall be thirty-five kilograms in the month a new 
entrant assumes ownership of an ongoing dairy operation.

 
(c) After a new entrant has obtained twelve kilograms of quota through the exchange, 
or has acquired an existing dairy farm, they may participate in the monthly quota 
exchange with no priority and no limit on future quota purchases, unless such a limit 
is created by the Board at a future date. 

(d) When a new entrant has obtained at least five kilograms of daily quota they shall, 
upon their request, be loaned an equal amount of daily quota to a maximum of sixteen 
kilograms. The quota loan shall be increased in amounts equaling the amounts of 
quota obtained by the new entrant until the maximum quota loan is advanced.

Minimum Quota

Requirements	 9.	 New entrants who qualify and are accepted in the program must maintain an interest in at 
least twelve kilograms of quota to continue participation in the program.

(a) Quota decreases directed by the Board shall be applied to the new entrant’s quota 
account. Board directed quota decreases resulting in the amount of quota in which the 
new entrant has acquired an interest being reduced to less than sixteen kilograms of 
daily quota shall not reduce the amount of quota loaned to the new entrant.
 
(b) A new entrant may offer to sell quota in which they hold an interest at any time. 
However, if a new entrant sells the rights to quota that reduces the amount in which they 
hold an interest to an amount that is less than sixteen daily kilograms and more than 
twelve daily kilograms, their quota loan shall be reduced by corresponding amounts.

(c) When any part of a quota loan is reduced by a sale of quota initiated by a new 
entrant, the portion of the loan retired shall not be re-issued to the new entrant if they 
subsequently obtain an interest in more quota.

(d) If a new entrant sells quota such that the amount of quota in which they hold an in-
terest is reduced to less than twelve kilograms of daily quota, the new entrant will be 
deemed in default and shall be subject to the conditions specified in Section 17 herein. 

Period of Loan	 10.	 (a) The full amount of the quota loan shall be granted for a maximum period of ten 
years.

(b) Beginning the first month of the eleventh year of participation in the new entrant 
program, the quota loan shall be retired at the rate of 0.1 kilogram per month for ten 
consecutive months, thereby retiring a total of one kilogram of quota per year. This 
shall be repeated each year until the quota loan is fully retired, which will end the new 
entrant’s participation in the program.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  809

(c) New entrants shall be granted priority access to 0.1 kilograms of quota per month 
on the quota exchange during the reimbursement period.

(d) New entrants shall be granted a deferral of the repayment due each month if no 
quota is available for purchase on the exchange, provided that they bid for at least 
0.1 kilogram of daily quota every month in the year that the deferred payment is due. 
Such deferrals may be carried to the end of the repayment period, effectively grant-
ing an extension of the repayment period until all deferred repayments are complete.

Joint

Applications	 11.	 Joint applications by two or more persons are permitted. However, new entrants approved 
on a joint application will be eligible for only one quota loan under the program. All 
applicants who present a joint application must qualify as new entrants as directed in this 
order.

Exclusions	 12.	A person or corporation shall be excluded or disqualified from the program if they:

(a) acquire an on-going dairy enterprise from an immediate family member;

(b) acquire an on-going dairy enterprise from a corporation in which an immediate 
family member has or had an equity interest in the preceding twenty-four months; or 

(c) have operated or held an interest in a dairy farm or dairy quota at any time in the past.
Number of

Participants	 13.	The number of new entrants accepted in the program shall be determined by the Board, 
which shall consider the current state of the dairy industry, the utilization of quota 
by existing producers, estimates of the future direction of the dairy industry and any 
agreements between the Board and other dairy production regulatory organizations. A 
maximum of one new entrant shall be allocated a quota loan under the program each 
year, provided that conditions within the dairy industry merit continued operation of the 
program and do not impact negatively on existing dairy producers in the province. The 
Board may, in its sole discretion, revise, suspend or cancel the program and no person 
who has been accepted as a new entrant but not allocated a quota loan shall have any 
recourse against the Board as a result of changes to the program.

Withdrawal from

the Program	 14.	A new entrant may withdraw from the program by notifying the Board in writing. If the 
withdrawal occurs before the designated starting date, then the new entrant’s name shall 
be removed from the list of new entrants.

Compliance

with Regulations	 15.	The new entrant must comply with all regulatory requirements applicable to the operation 
of a dairy farm, including but not limited to those established under the Natural Products 
Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3 and any applicable regulations thereunder, 
including the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations, and all Orders of the 
Board. Failure to comply with such regulations shall be grounds for immediate declaration 
of program default and the new entrant shall be subject to any action the Board deems 
appropriate for that default, as specified in S.17 of this order.

Limitations	 16.	Quota loaned to a new entrant under this program may not be assigned to, or encumbered 
by, a third party as security for financing, or for any other reason. The rights to quota 
loaned under the program may not be sold or transferred, except that the new entrant may 
lease their interest on a monthly basis as provided for in an order of the Board.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

810	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

Program Default	 17.	 In the event that a new entrant fails to meet all the criteria for participation outlined in this 
order, or fails to honour any condition specified at the time of selection to the program, 
the new entrant shall be declared in default of the requirements of the program. A new 
entrant determined by the Board to be in default under the program shall be subject to 
such action as determined by the Board to be appropriate, which may include termination 
of participation in the program and immediate revocation of the quota loan.

Commencement	 18.	This Order comes into force on the 1st day of August 2016.  

	 19.	Effective this date, new applications shall no longer be accepted under DFPEI Order 
2011-09.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 21st day of July 2016.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

31



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  811

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), the mobile/mini 
home located at 44 Linkletter Estates, Summer-
side, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as Parcel Number 1518166-000, 
assessed in the name of Estate of Carter Hill.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of the 
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th day of 
August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty in the 
afternoon (12:30 p.m.), the mobile/mini home 
located at 62 MacLean Road, West Point, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 1501949-000, assessed in the 
name of Wyatt Dyment and Karen Dyment.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 8th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 62 MacLean Road, West Point, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 649400-000, assessed in the 
name of Wyatt Dyment and Karen Dyment.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

812	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Indian River, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 877910-000, assessed in the name of Walter 
Joseph (Gerard) Marche.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
8th day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real prop-
erty located at 4057 O’Leary Road, Route 142, 
Springfield West, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
44917-000, assessed in the name of Blair Bridg-
es and Myrna Bridges.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Indian River, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 467357-000, assessed in the name of Walter 
Joseph (Gerard) Marche.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  813

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 506 Sheen Street, Summerside, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 302190-000, assessed in the 
name of Leslie Mailman.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 4829 Route 14, West Point, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 46045-000, assessed in the 
name of Donald Smith, Marjorie Smith, MacK-
enzie Smith and Alexander Smith.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete le-
gal description may be obtained by contacting 
the Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John 
L. Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 

Summerside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 669 and 677 Tory Road, Foxley River, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 708891-000, as-
sessed in the name of Friederike Dohrmann.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

814	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 891 Maple Plains Road, Route 114, Ma-
ple Plains, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 223800-000, 
assessed in the name of Kevin R. McCarville.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at North Bedeque, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 851287-000, assessed in the name of Bill 
Noonan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 10th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 507665-000, assessed in the name of 
Frank Winfield Mercer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  815

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at St. Lawrence, Prince County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 563015-000, assessed in the name of Melvin 
Hayward and Betty Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 11th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at St. Felix, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
711903-000, assessed in the name of Thomas 
O’Connor and Mary O’Connor.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 11th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 3235 O’Halloran Road, Route 145, 
Bloomfield, Prince County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as Parcel Number 580605-
000, assessed in the name of Daniel McCabe.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

816	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of the 
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Sum-
merside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th day 
of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty in the 
afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located at 
Birch Hill, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as Parcel Number 873067-000, 
assessed in the name of Paul Michael Amato.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at Wellington Centre, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel 
Number 1028752-000, assessed in the name of 
Bryan Richard Alamia.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 12th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thirty 
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at Miscouche, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number 
933440, assessed in the name of Bradford Perry.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  817

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 37 Longworth 
Street, Souris, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 102913, 
assessed in the name of Reginald Walsh. 

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, mobile home located at 37 Longworth 
Street, Souris, Kings County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
1520428, assessed in the name of Shawn Fraser.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Red Point, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 886655, assessed in the name 
of David W. Dunn and Kim S. Dunn.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

818	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 520 Main Street, 
Montague, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 198705, 
assessed in the name of Montague Bakery 
(1979) Ltd.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 75 Richmond 
Street, Georgetown, Kings County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
593715, assessed in the name of Kenneth Ross 
Carroll.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Green Meadows, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 179598, assessed in 
the name of Peter Sinnott.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  819

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 90 & 96 Camp-
bell Rd, Panmure Island, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel num-
ber 909275, assessed in the name of Kenneth 
Hacking.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 223 Shore Road, 
Cable Head West, Kings County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 488221, 
assessed in the name of Jean Francois Bastien, 
Marie Pierre Ranger and Charles Eric Bastien.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Panmure Island, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 909267, assessed in 
the name of Kenneth Hacking.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

820	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 20 Central Street, 
Montague, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 199711, 
assessed in the name of Kenneth Hacking.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at Lower Montague, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 551671, assessed in 
the name of Kenneth Hacking.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 9th day of Au-
gust, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve o’clock 
noon, real property located at 6101 Commer-
cial Road - Rte 4, Lower Montague, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 194506, assessed in the name 
of Kenneth Hacking.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  821

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 
11th day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve 
thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), the mobile/
mini home located at Anderson Rd, Middleton, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as Parcel Number 1520618-000, as-
sessed in the name of Richard Scanlan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of 
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 11th 
day of August, 2016 at the time of twelve thir-
ty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property 
located at 6664 Route 225, Middleton, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as Parcel Number 713909-000, assessed in the 
name of Richard Scanlan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L. 
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. C1N 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 27th day of July, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

31-32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 CHINA GOLD FORTUNE 
		  LIMITED
New Name	 HUEGO ELECTRIC LIMITED
Effective Date:	 July 19, 2016
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 HUEGO ELECTRIC
Owner:	HueGO Electric Limited
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2016
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

822	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

Name:	 MILESTONES SCHOOL AGE 
	 CENTRE 2.0
Owner:	101486 P.E.I. INC.
	 302 Robertson Road
	 Mount Albion, PE C1B 3S8
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2016

Name:	 A STRAIT VIEW RV PARK
Owner:	Joel Kennedy
	 10797 Shore Road
	 High Bank, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Monique Kennedy
	 10797 Shore Road
	 High Bank, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 BIG “B” VARIETY
Owner:	Shirley Irving
	 311 Patterson Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8K4
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2016

Name:	 GREG BEST TRANSPORT
Owner:	Greg Best
	 222 Tryon Road
	 R R # 2
	 Albany, PE C0B 1A0
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 KEEP MOVING PHYSIOTHERAPY
Owner:	Angela Rogerson
	 123 MacKinley Crescent
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 July 21, 2016

Name:	 KINGS COUNTY PRODUCE
Owner:	uDELIVER INC.  
	 4118 48 Road
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 MISENER & SON FISHERIES
Owner:	Bill Misener
	 34 Robertson Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0B3
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2016

Name:	 REDTAIL MEDIA
Owner:	Jason William McKie
	 20004 Rte 2
	 P.O. Box 26
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 102000 P.E.I. INC.
	 6346 Trans Canada Highway
	 Orwell, PE C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 July 21, 2016

Name:	 102004 P.E.I. INC.
	 91 Euston Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W3
Incorporation Date:	 July 19, 2016

Name:	 102006 P.E.I. INC.
	 26 Rosewood Drive
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 L.T. FISHERIES LTD.
	 446 Main Street, Box 177
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 July 20, 2016

Name:	 PEI CRAFT BREWERY 
	 INVESTMENT INC. 
	 528 Campbellton Street
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 July 20, 2016
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 CBI HEALTH CENTRE: MONTAGUE
Owner:	CBI ISLAND HEALTH CENTRE INC.
	 65 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2016

Name:	 CBI HEALTH CENTRE: LINDEN
Owner:	CBI ISLAND HEALTH CENTRE INC.
	 65 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2016

Name:	 PAYING TOO MUCH 
Owner:	EFS NORTH AMERICA LIMITED
	 40 King Street West, Suite 4400
	 Toronto, ON M5H 3Y4
Registration Date:	 July 20, 2016



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 30, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  823

Name:	 ROBERTS COZY DOWNTOWN 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Zita Roberts
	 P.O. Box 20155
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E3
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 STANHOPE MACKAY LANE 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Gary Rayner
	 6 Strathmore Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z9
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2016

Name:	 WILMOT VALLEY CUSTOMS
Owner:	Jonathan MacKay
	 727 Robin Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4R1
Registration Date:	 July 19, 2016
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

WHEREAS NATURE’S PEARL LTD. was 
granted Letters Patent on July 7, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the correct name of the com-
pany was to be NATURE’S PEARLS LTD.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act, R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-14 provides the Minister with au-
thority to correct clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the Companies 
Act, Section 10-(3) the Minister hereby directs 
that the name is NATURE’S PEARLS LTD. to 
be effective on the original date of incorpora-
tion, being July 7, 2016.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, this 25th day of July, 2016.

Minister of Justice and Public Safety
31

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Ariadne Leah Dafos
Present Name:	 Andrew Oliver Ward

June 15, 2016

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

31

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLII – NO. 31

July 30, 2016

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 New Entrant Program Order
		  DFPEI 2016-04..........................................805

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
China Gold Fortune Limited.........................821
HueGO Electric Limited...............................821

Granting Letters Patent
102000 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................822
102004 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................822
102006 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................822
L.T. Fisheries Ltd. ........................................822
PEI Craft Brewery Investment Inc. ..............822

Notice of Correction — Granting Letters 
Patent
Nature’s Pearls Ltd. ......................................823

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Bowersox, John Kraft...................................789
Graham, Marjorie Jennings...........................789
Landry, Henry Clifford.................................789
Rossiter, Margaret Jeanette...........................789
Strongman, Marjorie Janetta.........................789



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

824	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 30, 2016

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Dafos, Ariadne Leah.....................................823
Ward, Andrew Oliver....................................823

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Alamia, Bryan Richard..............................816
		  Amato, Paul Michael.................................816
		  Bastien, Charles Eric.................................819
		  Bastien, Jean Francois...............................819
		  Bridges, Blair.............................................812
		  Bridges, Myrna..........................................812
		  Carroll, Kenneth Ross...............................818
		  Dohrmann, Friederike................................813
		  Dunn, David W. ........................................817
		  Dunn, Kim S. ............................................817
		  Dyment, Karen..........................................811
		  Dyment, Karen..........................................811
		  Dyment, Wyatt...........................................811
		  Dyment, Wyatt...........................................811
		  Fraser, Shawn............................................817
		  Gallant, Betty.............................................815
		  Hacking, Kenneth......................................819
		  Hacking, Kenneth......................................819
		  Hacking, Kenneth......................................820
		  Hacking, Kenneth......................................820
		  Hacking, Kenneth......................................820
		  Hayward, Melvin.......................................815
		  Hill, Carter, Estate of.................................811
		  Mailman, Leslie.........................................813
		  Marche, Walter Joseph (Gerard) ...............812
		  Marche, Walter Joseph (Gerard) ...............812
		  McCabe, Daniel.........................................815
		  McCarville, Kevin R. ...............................814

		  Mercer, Frank Winfield..............................814
		  Montague Bakery (1979) Ltd. ..................818
		  Noonan, Bill..............................................814
		  O’Connor, Mary........................................815
		  O’Connor, Thomas....................................815
		  Perry, Bradford..........................................816
		  Ranger, Marie Pierre..................................819
		  Scanlan, Richard........................................821
		  Scanlan, Richard........................................821
		  Sinnott, Peter.............................................818
		  Smith, Alexander.......................................813
		  Smith, Donald............................................813
		  Smith, MacKenzie.....................................813
		  Smith, Marjorie..........................................813
		  Walsh, Reginald.........................................817

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
HueGO Electric.............................................821

Registrations
A Strait View RV Park..................................822
Big “B” Variety.............................................822
CBI Health Centre: Linden...........................822
CBI Health Centre: Montague......................822
Greg Best Transport......................................822
Keep Moving Physiotherapy.........................822
Kings County Produce..................................822
Milestones School Age Centre 2.0................822
Misener & Son Fisheries...............................822
Paying Too Much..........................................822
Redtail Media................................................822
Roberts Cozy Downtown 
	 Accommodations....................................823
Stanhope MacKay Lane Cottage..................823
Wilmot Valley Customs................................823

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	DFPEI 2016-04 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - NEW ENTRANT PROGRAM ORDER
	Notices of Tax Sale - Prince County (18) 
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	Notices of Tax Sale - Kings County (12)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	Notices of Tax Sale - Prince County (2 additional)

	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION - Granting Letters Patent - Company Name
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

